

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION NO. 3808 of 2020**

=====

MAHESHBHAI GUNVANTLAL CHAVDA

Versus

STATE OF GUJARAT

=====

Appearance:

MR ROHIT S VERMA(3887) for the Applicant(s) No. 1,2,3,4

MR RUTURAJ NANAVATI(5624) for the Applicant(s) No. 1,2,3,4
for the Respondent(s) No. 2

MR PRANAV TRIVEDI, APP(2) for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM: **HONOURABLE MR.JUSTICE S.H.VORA****Date : 19/02/2020****ORAL ORDER**

Prima facie, it appears that the impugned FIR being CR No.I – Part A 1119-1030200010 for the offences u/s 498A, 323, 377, 294(KH), 506(2), 114 is lodged with Ahmedabad West Mahila Police Station on 12.2.2020 after delay of three and half years without any explanation and reasons for the delay and therefore, present Criminal Misc. Application deserves consideration.

Notice returnable on 21.8.2020. Learned APP waives service of notice for the respondent – State. Meanwhile, no coercive steps shall be taken against the applicants. However, the investigation shall go on in accordance with law. But, concerned investigating officer shall not file charge sheet without prior permission of the Court. Direct service permitted.

(S.H.VORA, J)

SHEKHAR P. BARVE